

**Nos. 23-35440 & 23-35450**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO  
*Defendant,*

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; et al.,  
*Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho  
Honorable B. Lynn Winmill  
(1:22-cv-00329-BLW)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS  
THE IDAHO LEGISLATURE**

---

Monte Neil Stewart  
11000 Cherwell Court  
Las Vegas, NV 89144  
Telephone: (208) 514-6360  
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

Daniel W. Bower  
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC  
1305 12th Ave. Rd.  
Nampa, ID 83686  
Telephone: (208) 345-3333  
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

*Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
ADDENDUM.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    Statutory Background .....	4
A. EMTALA .....	5
B. Idaho Abortion Law .....	6
II.   Procedural History.....	9
A. The Complaint.....	9
B. The Preliminary Injunction .....	10
1. <i>Motions practice</i> .....	10
2. <i>August 2022 Order</i> .....	11
3. <i>Motions to Reconsider</i> .....	15
4. <i>May 2023 Order</i> .....	16

C. Related State Court Litigation .....	18
D. Appeal.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. The Preliminary Injunction Rests on Fundamental Errors of Law.....	24
A. EMTALA Cannot Preempt Section 622.....	24
1. <i>Settled principles determine whether federal law preempts state law</i> .....	26
2. <i>EMTALA preempts state law only when it “directly conflicts” – and section 622 does not</i> .....	27
3. <i>Under the Medicare Act, EMTALA cannot preempt state laws setting medical standards or regulating the practice of medicine – which is all that section 622 does</i> .....	31
4. <i>The district court misapplied or disregarded the express preemption clauses governing EMTALA</i> .....	32
B. EMTALA Does Not Mandate Abortion.....	35
1. <i>EMTALA’s requirement of stabilizing care does not imply a duty to make abortion available</i> .....	35
2. <i>Construing EMTALA as an abortion mandate contradicts the statute’s repeated injunction to provide medical care for unborn children</i> .....	38

3. <i>Construing EMTALA as an abortion mandate is contrary to how Congress legislates concerning abortion</i> .....	42
4. <i>The decision below is inconsistent with a related case on appeal before the Fifth Circuit</i> .....	43
5. <i>Construing EMTALA as an abortion mandate transgresses the major questions doctrine</i> .....	45
C. The District Court Misconstrued Section 622 .....	54
D. Enjoining Section 622 Because of EMTALA Is Unconstitutional .....	57
1. <i>The preliminary injunction violates the Tenth Amendment</i> .....	57
2. <i>The Decision Below Violates the Spending Clause</i> ....	63
II. The Preliminary Injunction Inflicts Irreparable Harm on The Idaho Legislature.....	66
III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Tip in Favor of The Idaho Legislature.....	68
CONCLUSION .....	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	74
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	75
ADDENDUM.....	77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	66
<i>Alabama Ass’n. of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	46, 51
<i>American Vantage Cos. v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 292 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	39, 41-42
<i>American Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 990 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	57
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28-29
<i>Bannister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020).....	12
<i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> , 816 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Bernhardt v. Los Angeles Cty</i> , 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	68
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	45, 46
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	57

<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	8-9
<i>Bryan v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health Sys./West</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28-29
<i>BST Holdings v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	70-71
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	25, 27, 32, 35
<i>CSX Trans., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	26
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. FCC</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	2, 8, 23, 58, 66-67
<i>Doe # 1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	68
<i>Draper v. Chiapuzio</i> , 9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12, 32, 33, 34
<i>Eberhardt v. Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28

<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25, 69
<i>Golden v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 448 (2017).....	67
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	49, 53
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	58, 59
<i>Hardy v. New York City Health Hosp. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	29, 44
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Keams v. Tempe Tech. Inst., Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	66
<i>Mayes v. Biden</i> , 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	52
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968, 972 (1996) .....	24-25
<i>McCall v. PacifiCare of Cal., Inc.</i> , 21 P.3d 1189 (Cal. 2001).....	31
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	27
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18



<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	60-61, 62
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	66
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	60
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	46
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	63, 65
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	68
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	63, 66
<i>Pennsylvania Medical Soc’y v. Marconis</i> , 942 F.2d 842 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	31
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , __ P.3d __, 2022 WL 3335696, (Idaho Aug. 12, 2022) .....	7, 18-19, 56
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023) .....	17, 19, 23, 55, 56, 71, 72
<i>Poretti v. Dzurenda</i> , 11 F.4th 1037 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	69
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	59

<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	39
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>Root v. New Liberty Hosp. Dist.</i> , 209 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Limited</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	46
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	26
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	43, 44-45, 47
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 61-62
<i>United States v. Kuchinski</i> , 469 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Paulk</i> , 569 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	45, 50, 59-60
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	45, 47, 50
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	45-46, 50, 51, 52, 53

<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	67
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
<i>Winter v. National Resource Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24, 66, 67

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. I § 8.....	63
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	26
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	57

### **Statutes and Rules**

CAL. GOV'T CODE § 7284.6(a)(4).....	61
42 C.F.R. § 489.24 .....	5-6, 40
Exec. Order No. 14,076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42053 (Jul. 8, 2022) .....	43, 48
H.B. 374, 67th Leg., 1st Sess. (Idaho 2023).....	8, 55
H.R. 8296, 117th Cong. (2022).....	51
IDAHO CODE § 18-604(1).....	7, 15, 55
IDAHO CODE § 18-622.....	<i>passim</i>
IDAHO CODE § 18-622(1).....	7, 35
IDAHO CODE § 18-622(1)(a) .....	8
IDAHO CODE § 18-622(2).....	8, 14, 23, 55-56, 62, 71

IDAHO CODE § 18-622(2)(a) .....	7
IDAHO CODE § 18-622(2)(b) .....	7, 56
IDAHO CODE § 18-622(3).....	13, 14, 62
IDAHO CODE § 18-622(3)(a) .....	13
IDAHO CODE § 18-622(4).....	7, 55, 71
IDAHO CODE § 18-622(5).....	8, 55, 71
IDAHO CODE § 18-8804.....	6
IDAHO CODE § 18-8805(4).....	6
IDAHO CODE § 18-8807(1).....	6-7
8 Pub. L. 117-103.....	42
S. 4132, 117th Cong. (2022) .....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	61
28 U.S.C. § 503 .....	52
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)(1) .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 300z-10(a) .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1395 .....	1, 21, 26, 31, 34, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a).....	5, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b).....	36, 37, 38, 53
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1).....	5, 51
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c) .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	1, 21, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A).....	1, 21, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)(B).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(A).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1).....	5, 6, 33-34, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A).....	15, 36, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i) .....	1, 15, 21, 37, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B).....	36, 38, 39-40
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(i) .....	40
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii) .....	1, 15, 21, 38, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A).....	37

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(B).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f).....	1, 12, 14, 21, 26, 27, 30, 33, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8) .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4).....	42-43

**Other Authorities**

CMS Center for Clinical Standards and Quality, QSO-22-22-Hospitals (“Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss”) (July 1, 2022) .....	48
CMS Center for Clinical Standards and Quality, QSO-21-22-Hospitals (“Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss”) (Sep. 17, 2021).....	48
Letter from Secretary Becerra to Health Care Providers (July 11, 2022) .....	64
